EUROPEAN BOTANIC GARDEN CONSORTIUM
Members 2016
	AUSTRIA 

Dr Michael Kiehn

Botanischer Garten der Universitat Wien

Rennweg 14

A-1030

Vienna, AUSTRIA

Tel:  +43 1 4277 54198 

Email:  michael.kiehn@univie.ac.at
Alternates:         

Karl-Georg Bernhardt (BG Univ. of Natural Resources and Life Sciences, Vienna): 
Email ; karl-georg.bernhardt@boku.ac.at

Christian Berg (BG Univ. Graz): 

Email; christian.berg@uni-graz.at

	BELGIUM

Koen Es
The Network of Belgium Botanic Gardens and

  Arboreta

Botanic Garden, Meise
Domein van Bouchout

B-1860 Meise,   BELGIUM

Tel: +32 (0)2  260 09 69 

Fax: +32 (0)2 260 09 45

Email: koen.es@plantentuinmeise.be  

Alternate

Dr Steven Dessein
Botanic Garden Meise
B-1860 Meise,   BELGIUM
Steven.dessein@plantentuinmeise.be


	BULGARIA: 

Dr Krasimir Kossev
Director

University Botanic Gardens

Sofia, Varna and Balchik

Sofia 1000

POB 157

email: krako61@abv.bg

fax ++359 2 9881797
Mobile: +359878754222
             +359888863208 


	CROATIA

MSc. Biserka Juretić

Botanical Garden

Faculty of Science

University of Zagreb

Marulicev trg 9a

10000 Zagreb

Croatia

e-mail: biserka.juretic@biol.pmf.hr


	CYPRUS
Loukia Vassiliou

Agricultural Research Officer

Floriculture and Tissue Culture labs
Agricultural Research Institute

P.O. Box 22016, 1516 Nicosia, Cyprus

Tel: +357-22-403211, Fax: +357-22-316770
Email: loukia.vassiliou@ari.gov.cy
	CZECH REPUBLIC 

Petr Hanzelka Ph.D.

Prague Botanical Garden

Trojska 800/196

171 00 Prague 7 – Troja

CZECH REPUBLIC

mobile +420 736 621 703

Email:  petr.hanzelka@botanicka.cz 


	DENMARK

Ole Seberg
Natural History Museum of Demark, Botanic Gardens

Ø Farimagsgade 2B

DK-1353 Københaven K

Denmark

Tel:  +45 3532 2195
Email:  oles@snm.ku.dk

	ESTONIA
Karmen Kähr
Tallinn Botanic Garden
52, Kloostrimetsa Rd.

11913 Tallinn, Estonia
Email: karmen.kahr@botaanikaaed.ee
Mobile: +372 5265484
Alternate

Jüri Sild. 

Tartu Botanic Garden
Email: juri.sild@ut.ee


	FINLAND

Dr. Marko Hyvärinen

Director,  Botany Unit, Finnish Museum of Natural History
PO Box 7
FI-00014 University of Helsinki
Finland

Tel: +358 (0)40 735 3643
Email: marko.hyvarinen@helsinki.fi
Alternate

Dr. Leif Schulman

Director, Finnish Museum of Natural History
PO Box 17, 

FI-00014 University of Helsinki, 

HELSINKI, 

Finland

Tel: +358 (0)50 548 7692
Email : Leif.Schulman@helsinki.fi
	FRANCE

Maïté Delmas

Chargée d’affaires internationales

Direction des Relations Européennes et Internationales Muséum National d'Histoire Naturelle
Adresse postale CP 45

F- 57 rue Cuvier 75231 Paris cedex 05

Bureau : Bâtiment 45

F- 43 rue Buffon 75231 Paris cedex 05
France

Tél : + 33 (0)1 40 79 33 22 ; Fax : + 33 (0)1 40 79 38 23

Email : delmas@mnhn.fr; maite.delmas@mnhn.fr 
Alternate

Philippe Richard

Jardin Botanique de Bordeaux, Esplanade Linné

F 33100 Bordeaux, FRANCE
Email : p.richard@mairie-bordeaux.fr

+33 (0)5 56 52 18 77

	GERMANY

Dr Nils Kőster
Curator for tropical and sub-tropical living collections
Botanic Garden and Botanical Museum Berlin
Königin-Luise-Str. 6-8, 14195 Berlin

Germany

n.koester@bgbm.org
Alternate
Andreas Gröger
Botanic Garden of München-Nymphenburg (Munich)

Menzinger Str 65, 80638 Mûnchen

Tel: +49 89 17861320

Email: a.groeger@extern.lrz_muenchen.de
	GREECE

Dr Eleni Maloupa


Director of Institute of Plant Breeding and Phytogenetic Resources
Hellenic Agricultural Organisation -DEMETER
Laboratory for the Protection and Evaluation of Native and Floricultural Species.

Balkan Botanic Garden of Kroussia

Thermi 570 01, PO Box 60458 - 
GREECE

Tel:  +30 2310 471 613  int. 220     
E-mail:  bbgk@bbgk.gr / maloupa@bbgk.gr


	HUNGARY

Vince ZSIGMOND – Secretary General, 
Hungarian Association of Arboreta and Botanic Gardens – HAABG
Budapest Zoo & Botanical Garden

H-1146 Budapest, Állatkerti krt. 6-12.

HUNGARY

Tel. +36-1-273-4946

E-mail. fotitkar@mabotkertek.hu, zsigmond@zoobudapest.com 
Alternate :
Antal Radvànszky – MoB,
HAABG
Budapest. Illés u. 25. 1083, 

HUNGARY

Tel./Fax is +36304608814

Email : hortusb@gmail.com

	ICELAND (Observer)

Hjortur Thorbjornsson
Curator 
Reykjavik Botanic Garden

Laugardalur, 104 Reykjavík, Iceland 
Postal address: P.O. Box 8372, 
128 Reykjavík 
ICELAND 
Email: hjortur.thorbjornsson@reykjavik.is,
Alternate:

Eva Thorvaldsdottir

Director

Reykjavik Botanic Garden

Email: eva.thorvaldsdottir@reykjavik.is

	IRELAND

Dr Matthew Jebb

Director
National Botanic Gardens of Ireland

Glasnevin

Dublin 9

Ireland

Tel: 353 (0)1 804 0300 / 353 (0)87637 8399 (mob)
Email: Matthew.Jebb@opw.ie; matthew.jebb@gmail.com
	ITALY 

Costantino Bonomi

Trento Botanic Gardens, c/o MUSE - Trento Science Museum, 

Corso del lavoro e della Scienza, 3, 
Trento 38122,
Italy. 

www.muse.it, 
e-mail costantino.bonomi@muse.it, skype: cosbon

tel. +390461 270381, 
fax +390461 270322

Alternate:

Gianni Bedini, Horti Praefectus, 
Pisa Botanic Garden

Department of Biology, Pisa University, 
via Luca Ghini 5, I-56126 
Pisa, Italy. 

Tel.: +39 050 2211314, fax: +39 050 2211309

e-mail gbedini@biologia.unipi.it, skype: gbedini

	LATVIA

Dr. Ludmila Vishnevska

Researcher
Secretary of Scientific Council

National Botanic Garden of Latvia

Miera Street1, 

Salaspils, LV-2159

LATVIA

Tel: +371-7944974
Mobile: +371 28201516
Email: Ludmila.vishnevska@nbd.gov.lv
Alternate

Dr. Signe Tomsone, Botanical Garden of University of Latvia, Kandavas Str.2, LV-1083, Riga. 

Signe.tomsone@lu.lv
	LITHUANIA 

Dr. Nerijus Jurkonis 

Director, Kaunas VMU Botanical garden 

LITHUANIA, 

nerijus.jurkonis@vdiu.lt
Tel.:  +37068612789, 
Alternate

Dr. Audrius Skridaila, 

Vilnius University Botanic Garden; 

e-mail: audrius.skridaila@bs.vu.lt


	MALTA

Dr Joseph Buhagiar 

Director
Argotti Herbarium and University Botanic Gardens

Msida MSD 06

MALTA

Tel:  +356 21 248984 / 21 233485
Email:  joseph.buhagiar@um.edu.mt 
	

	NETHERLANDS

Dr Bert van den Wollenberg


Botanic Garden 

Delft University of Technology

Poortlandplein 6, 

DELFT

NETHERLANDS
31 (0)15 278 4714

+31 (0)15 278 2355

l.j.w.vandenwollenberg@tudelft.nl
	NORWAY (Observer)

Anne-Cathrine Scheen
Stavanger Botanic Garden
Norway
a.c.scheen@stavanger.kommune.no
Alternate

Anneleen Kool
The Botanical Garden, Natural History Museum, Norway

anneleen.kool@nhm.uio.no

	POLAND

Prof. Jerzy Puchalski


Director 

Polish Academy of Sciences Botanical Garden - CBDC
Ul. Prawdziwka 2

02-973 Warszawa 76   

POLAND.

Tel:  +48 22 754 26 10

Email:  bgpas@obpan.eu; ob.sekr@obpan.pl 
Mobile: +48 601319733
Alternate:

Justyna Wiland-Szymańska, Ph.D. Assoc. Professor
Director 

Botanical Garden of the A. Mickiewicz University

Ul. Dąbrowskiego 165, 60-594 Poznan, Poland

 Tel. +48 61 8292002, 5669
Email: wiland@amu.edu.pl
	PORTUGAL

Dr Dalila Espírito-Santo

Director 

Jardim Botânico da Ajuda

Instituto Superior de Agronomia

Calçada da Ajuda s/ nº

1300-011 Lisboa

PORTUGAL

Tel:  +351 21 362 2503

Email:  dalilaesanto@isa.ulisboa.pt
Alternate:

Maria Cristina Duarte
Jardim Botânico Tropical

Largo dos Jerónimes, No 1

Lisboa
PORTUGAL

Email: mcduarte1@gmail.com


	ROMANIA
Dr Anca Sarbu

Gradina Botanica a Universitatii din Bucuresti

Soseaua Cotrocenti nr 32, Sectorul 6, Of. Postal 15, 76258.

Bucarest

Romania

Tel: +(40) 212 67 00

Tel: +(40) 745182896

Fax: +(40) 212 67 00

Email: anchusa24@yahoo.com
Alternate

Conf. dr. Catalin Tanase Director of the Botanic Garden "Al. I. Cuza" Iasi.

Tel: 0040740636633 ; e-mail: tanase@uaic.ro
	SLOVAKIA

Dr. Sergej Mochnacky

P.J. Safarika University Botanic Garden

Manesova ul 23, 

043-52 KOSICE, 

SLOVAK REPUBLIC

Tel:

Email: sergej.mochnacky@upjs.sk
Alternate

Dr. Juraj Kuba, Botanical Garden of University of Slovak University of Agriculture in Nitra, Str. Tr. Andreja Hlinku 2,

949076 Nitra, Slovakia. 

juraj.kuba@uniag.sk

	SLOVENIA

Dr Jože Bavcon

Director 

University Botanic Gardens Ljubljana

Ižanska cesta 15

1000 Ljubljana

SLOVENIA 

Tel:  +386 1 427 1280 /31 759 087 GSM

Email:  joze.bavcon@guest.arnes.si
Alternate

Blanca Revujak
University Botanic Gardens Ljubljana

Blanka.ravujak@botanichi-vrt.si
	SPAIN

Silvia Villegas Navarro. 
Conservador de colecciones vivas; Unidad de Horticultura; Real Jardín Botánico, CSIC; 
Plaza de Murillo, 2; 
28014 Madrid Spain; 
Tel. 0034 91 4203017/ext 249;  
svillegas@rjb.csic.es
Alternate
Alvaro Bueno Sánchez

985181383

Jardín Botánico de Gijón

Avenida del Jardín Botánico 2230

33394 Gijón, Asturias

Spain
Email: abueno@UNIOVI.ES

	SWEDEN

Mari Källersjö and Mats Havström
Director

Göteborg Botanic Garden

Carl Skottsbergs Gata 22 A

Göteborg

S-413 19 Sweden
Tel: +46 703 61 3988 / +46 702 775190
Email: mari.kallersjo@vgregion.se  
Email : mats.havstrom@vgregion.se 

	SWITZERLAND (Observer)

Dr. Pierre-André Loizeau 
Directeur

Conservatoire et Jardin botaniques de la Ville de Genève

ch. de l'Impératrice 1

case postale 60

1292 Chambésy/Genève

SUISSE
Email : Pierre-Andre.Loizeau@ville-ge.ch 
Tel : +41 224 185100

	UNITED KINGDOM 

Simon Toomer

Simon.Toomer@nationaltrust.org.uk 
Alternate:

Pamela Smith

PlantNetwork Administrator

PlantNetwork

T: 0121 6797430 M: 07708 248333
Email: office@plantnetwork.org
	Honorary member:

Dr Peter Wyse Jackson

President Missouri Botanical Garden 

PO Box 299  St. Louis,  
Missouri  
63166  USA

Email: peter.wysejackson@mobot.org

	BGCI 

Joachim Gratzfeld

Director of Regional Programmes

Descanso House

199 Kew Road

Richmond, Surrey TW9 3BW,  UNITED KINGDOM

Tel:  44 (0)208 332 5953 

Email:   joachim.gratzfeld@bgci.org 
	BGCI

Ms Suzanne Sharrock

Director of Global Programmes
Descanso House

199 Kew Road

Richmond, Surrey TW9 3BW,  UNITED KINGDOM

Tel:  44 (0)208 332 5953

Email:  Suzanne.Sharrock@bgci.org


